PRINTED: 05/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE APLAZA DRIVE TOORS RIVER, NJ 08757 TOORS RIVER, N		OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HOLIDAY CITY TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757 (P4 JD PRIEDEX (P5A) OF DEPOISENDES (P5A) OF DEPOISENCE (P5A) O			245220		_				
COMPLETE CARE AT HOLIDAY CITY (A4) ID PRETIX (A4) ID PRETIX (A5) IN INITIAL COMMENTS TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757 (A5) INITIAL COMMENTS Complaint #: NJ 154756; NJ 155543; NJ 156657; NJ 159371; NJ 159454 Survey Date: 3/30/23 Census:106 Sample: 22 + 3 + 5 A Recurification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care (CFR): 483 CP CP (CFR): 483	NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD CLIDDLIED	319320	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID CODE	03	/30/2023	
COMPLETE CARE AT HOLIDAY CITY (X41)D PRETRY TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESOLATORY OR LSC (DEMTP*NING INFORMATION) FINETRY TAG Initial Comments E 000 Initial Comments This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS F 000 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. F 684 S=G CFR): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of Care Quality of Care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure that residents receive treatment and care in accordance with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents choices. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: NJ Complaint # 154756 J Resident # 20 is no longer in the	INAIVIE OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER							
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. F 000 Complaint #: NJ 154756; NJ 155543; NJ 156657; NJ 159371; NJ 159454 Survey Date: 3/30/23 Census:106 Sample: 22 + 3 + 5 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) and the complete service of the survey. F 684 Quality of Care § 483.25 Quality of care Quality of care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure that residents receive treatment and care in accordance with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' choices. This REQUIREMENT: is not met as evidenced by: NJ Complaint # 154756	COMPLET	E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	тү						
This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS F 000 Complaint #: NJ 154756; NJ 155543; NJ 156657; NJ 159371; NJ 159454 Survey Date: 3/30/23 Census:106 Sample: 22 + 3 + 5 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. F 684 Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of care Quality of care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure that residents receive treatment and care in accordance with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' choices. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: NJ Complaint # 154756	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	х	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION	
Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. F 000 Complaint #: NJ 154756; NJ 155543; NJ 156657; NJ 159371; NJ 159454 Survey Date: 3/30/23 Census:106 Sample: 22 + 3 + 5 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. F 684 Quality of Care Quality of Care Quality of care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure that residents receive treatment and care in accordance with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' choices. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: NJ Complaint # 154756	E 000	Initial Comments		E	000				
Sample: 22 + 3 + 5 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. F 684 Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of care Quality of care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure that residents receive treatment and care in accordance with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' choices. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: NJ Complaint # 154756 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine a complaint # 154756 F 684 4/21/23 F 684 A Recident # 20 is no longer in the	F 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplied Guidance 483.73, Re Care (LTC) Facilities. INITIAL COMMENTS Complaint #: NJ 154 NJ 159371; NJ 15945 Survey Date: 3/30/23	cy Preparedness for All Types Interpretive quirements for Long Term 756; NJ 155543; NJ 156657;	F	000				
Quality of care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure that residents receive treatment and care in accordance with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' choices. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: NJ Complaint # 154756 Resident # 20 is no longer in the		Sample: 22 + 3 + 5 A Recertification Survidetermine compliance Requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cite Quality of Care	e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities.	F	684			4/21/23	
		§ 483.25 Quality of car Quality of care is a fu applies to all treatment facility residents. Bas assessment of a resident residents receives accordance with profest practice, the comprehacare plan, and the residents receives This REQUIREMENT by:	ndamental principle that nt and care provided to ed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure treatment and care in essional standards of nensive person-centered sidents' choices. is not met as evidenced			¿ Resident # 20 is no longer in the facility as resident <mark>NJ Exec. Order 26:4.</mark> b	0.1		

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: NJ61526

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		, ا	С	
		315320	B. WING				30/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,		
				4 1	PLAZA DRIVE			
COMPLET	E CARE AT HOLIDAY (CITY		TC	OMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
					·			
F 684		ons, interviews, and review of	F	584	Care on March 9, 2023.			
	l -	uments, it was determined I to ensure a resident who						
	sustained NJ Exec.	Order 26:4.b.1			¿ All residents with casts are at risk	for		
		Imitted to the facility from the			the same deficient practice. The Unit			
		received appropriate care included physician visits and			Managers conducted an audit of currer residents in the facility to identify any	IT		
	assessments associ				residents with cast(s). This is to ensur	re		
	that developed into	NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1			that appropriate care and services,			
	with the begin				including physician visits and			
	months MILEVOS O	which			assessments associated with a cast ev	•		
		rder 26:4.b.1 treatments. be was identified for 1 of 27			shift are developed. No other residents were affected.	3		
		#20) reviewed for quality of			were uncoled.			
	,	nced by the following:			¿ All licensed nurses will be in-service	ced		
					by Assistant Director of Nursing or			
		PM, the surveyor interviewed			Designee on the provision of proper			
	Resident #20 was a	de (CNA #1) who stated NI Exec Order 2504 resident who had			treatment and care of residents with casts, in accordance with professional			
	NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1	NA #1 continued that last			standards of practice, the comprehensi	ve		
		ad a fall in the facility and was			person-centered care plan, and the			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	or treatment, and returned to			residents' choices. Emphasis was mad			
		xec. Order 26:4.b.1			on ensuring that physician visits are do			
		ued that one day went she #2 in providing activities of			and assessments associated with a ca every shift are developed.	SI		
	daily living (ADL) ca	NI France Order 2014 h 1			Education on Caring for a patient with	a		
		,			cast will be on-going for newly hired	-		
		CNA #1			nurses and annually thereafter.			
		NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 ever						
		ated she was informed by the ger that the hospital discharge			. Director of Nursing or designed wi	 		
	instructions did not i				¿ Director of Nursing or designee wi conduct medical review audits on all	II .		
	facility had no idea h				residents with cast(s) weekly x 4 weeks	3,		
		on the resident for six weeks			and then monthly thereafter x 5 months			
		stated she was not a nurse,			Audits will focus on the provision of pro	per		
		uld have been some sort of			treatment and care for residents with			
	treatment.				casts, including physician visits and the)		
	On 3/22/23 at 2:04 F	PM, the surveyor interviewed			the development, implementation and documentation of assessments			

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _		0	C 3/30/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	•	3/30/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	CNA #2 who confirm #20 and was with Cl discovered the CNA #2 continued the facility that he/sh maybe two weeks at CNA #2 perform ADL care with Exec. Order 26 she could not recall cared for the resider stated that the resider stated that the resider stated that the resider stated that should have was not. CNA #2 stated if she smelled something of the nurse, which she smelled something of the nurse, which she with the surveyor review for Resident #20. A review of the Adm admission summary admitted to the facility diagnoses which incomplete the following the control of the electron forms of the facility oriented, some forget with two attendants; oriented, some forget control of the facility oriented, some forget with two attendants; oriented, some forget control of the facility oriented, some forget with two attendants; oriented, some forget control of the facility oriented or the facilit	from Resident #20. at the resident had a fall in the was in the hospital for and returned with the stated when she went to the CNA #1; they observed a who are that she informed. CNA #2 and that she informed. CNA #2 and that she informed. CNA #2 and that she was not a nurse, so ansibility to the resident around it. It is saw something different or different, she had to inform a did. The did. The cord face sheet (an ore of the resident was the	F 6	associated with a cast every Negative findings will be red immediately. Audit results will be submitted Committee monthly x 6 more reassess need for further act follow-up for on-going comparts.	etified ed to the QAPI nths, then will ction or		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		3/30/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	medications verified #1. An Admission Sum: AM, included admis alert and oriented w total care of two-pe NJ Exec. Order 26 no signs or s An Admission Sum: PM, included admis NJ Exec. Order 26 no signs or s An Admission Sum: AM, included admis NJ Exec. Order 26 no signs or s An Admission Sum: AM, included admis NJ Exec. Order 26 no signs or s A General Note dat included change of #2; Physician #1 no written by the Unit I Nurse (UM/LPN) in being rendered, CN coming from the product of the produ	All d and read back to Physician mary dated session day four; resident was with periods of forgetfulness; rson assistance required. 6:4.b.1 symptoms of infection. mary dated session day five; resident had an 6:4.b.1 symptoms of infection. mary dated session day five; resident had an 6:4.b.1 symptoms of infection. mary dated at 11:01 AM, primary physician to Physician to Inger coming to the facility. te dated session day five; resident had an 6:4.b.1 symptoms of infection. ed session day five; resident had an 6:4.b.1 symptoms of infection. ed session day five; resident had an 6:4.b.1 symptoms of infection. ed session day five; resident had an 6:4.b.1 symptoms of infection. ed session day five; resident had an 6:4.b.1 symptoms of infection. ed session day five; resident had an 6:4.b.1 symptoms of infection. ed session day five; resident had an 6:4.b.1 symptoms of infection. Resident previously	F	684			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _			C 03/30/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	coming from the at the end of the Guerco during RN #1's a Nurse Practitioner (N concern who ordered orders received by the completed. Wound Concern who ordered orders received by the completed. Wound Concern who ordered orders received by the completed. Wound Concern who ordered orders received by the completed. Wound Concern who ordered orders received by the completed. Wound Concern who ordered orders received by the completed. Wound Concern who ordered orders received by the completed. Wound Concern who ordered orders received by the completed. Wound Concern who ordered orders received by the completed. Wound Concern who ordered orders received by the completed. Wound Concern who ordered orders received by the completed. Wound Concern who ordered orders received by the completed. Wound Concern who ordered orders received by the completed. A PO dated Wester Order 26:40 and the concern who ordered orders received by the completed. A PO dated Wester Order 26:40 and the concern who ordered orders received by the completed. A PO dated Wester Order 26:40 and the concern who ordered orders received by the concern who ordered orde	A.b.1 A.b.1 A.b.1 A.b.1 A.b.1 A.b.1 A.b.1 A.b.2 A.b.1 A.	F 6	984			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _			C 3/30/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		3/30/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	mouth every twelve admin A PO dated mg; give of twelve hours for NJ PM. A further review of a PO dated one tablet three times and the seventeen shifts the seventeen shifts the condition of the host dated physician as needed (name crossed-out Physician as needed (name crossed-out Physician #2) in twelve resident's primal documented in the Discharge Instruction had a NJ Exec. Order you have a NJ Exec. Order you have a NJ Exec as told by your documented in the private of the primal physician with the possible of the primal physician with the physician with the physician with the primal physician with the physic	the Wexc. Order 26:4.b.1); give tes a day for Wexc. Order 26:4.b.1 pubsequent encounter for During the time ter 26:4.b.1 the when the resident which indicated which indicated which indicated which indicated with Physician #1 in pen with handwritten or days. (Physician #2 was not ary physician until the order 26:4.b.1 tructions included if you have 26:4.b.1 tructions included if you have 26:4.b.1 everydayIf	F	684			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _			C 3/30/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		3/30/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	dated dated date of the resident had a description include room by the CNA coming from the coming from the coming from the completed and for that opened up lease of the completed and for the complete and th	cident/Incident Report Checklist luded or at 1:24 PM, Illustration of the resident's at 1:24 PM, Illustration of the resident's that noted during care the resident's removed. In the resident's removed. Illustration of the resident's removed at the resident's removed. Illustration of the resident's removed at the resident's removed at the resident's removed. Illustration of the resident's removed at the resident's removed at the resident's removed. Illustration of the resident's removed at the re	F 6	84			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED	
		315320	B. WING _				C 30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757			00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	(EACI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	requested any physician rotes from physician vision of the composition of acility's physician vision on 3/27/23 at 11:42 A surveyor that the Lice Administrator (LNHA) documentation in the was provided. On 3/27/23 at 12:04 B the additional two Physician at The note dated transferred to our serundergoing physician with Orthopedic Physician when he/shin physician when the facility, but she physician #1 stopped DON continued that the physician what the facility had reached the surveyor requested the sur	isian or nurse practitioner bugh process, as well as the it policy. AM, the DON informed the ensed Nursing Home of found additional physician closed medical record that PM, the surveyor reviewed yesician Progress Notes with the Constant was vice; resident was vice; resident was vice; resident was on the constant of the distribution of the distribution of the distribution of the polician. M, the DON informed the distribution of the polician was unable to eation to confirm. The DON ed out to NP #1 to see if he	F	684			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILD	_		(С
		315320	B. WING			03/	30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CITY		4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	documented all her is surveyor asked how to maintain a resider discharge or death, a thought ten years. It then the facility show medical record main confirmed yes. The out to Physician #1's any documentation if was still waiting to he requested the phone DON informed the surveyor medical record the phone DON informed the surveyor with all of For Resident #20. The surveyor with all of For Resident #20. The documented visit by 10/15/21. This mean by a primary physicial by a primary physicial when the result is the poon of the DON the phone phone producer is the poon of the poon the phone	ctronic medical record; she notes on paper. The long the facility was required nt's medical record after and the DON stated she he surveyor then stated so ald have all of Resident #20's tained, and the DON DON stated she had reached a medical practice to request from this resident, and she ear back. The surveyor enumber for RN #1 and the surveyor the nurse had or requested the phone LPN, and the DON stated she the facility but would provide number. AM, the LNHA provided the Physician #1's progress notes the LNHA confirmed the last Physician #1 was from the resident was not seen an from the resident was not seen an from with the beginning signs of the LNHA covided the surveyor requested the phone covided the surveyor with NP is telephone numbers. AM, the surveyor interviewed	F	684			
	longer worked at the	phone who confirmed she no facility since Section 1. facility since she recalled Resident #20,					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE COMP		
		315320	B. WING _			C 03/30/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	, ZIP CODE	00/00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 684	UM/LPN stated she to remove president developed a she could not speak to UM/LPN stated she could not speak to UM/LPN stated she could not speak to UM/LPN stated she could not speak to treatments the reside developed. On 3/28/23 at 11:25 / to interview NP #1 via response. The surve back. On 3/28/23 at 11:34 / the Director of Rehab a NJ Exec. Order 26 wrapped are of Rehab continued to physician's orders wow was removed, and the with the physician. The surve was removed, and the with the physician. The physician would generally speaking, a would be removed with the physician was admitted regarding would be removed with the physician was admitted regarding would be removed with the physician would be remove	rning from the hospital. The hought the resident had a as unsure if the nurse could be UM/LPN stated she did not being the resident upon tal, and she recalled the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1, but to or recall specifics. The could not speak to any ant received or how the series at the specific shadow of the surveyor attempted at telephone with no eyor requested NP #1 to call shadow of the surveyor interviewed silitation (Rehab) who stated stated at the surveyor interviewed silitation (Rehab) who stated stated ally do NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 by ith a physician's order. The stated that a NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1; and nJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1; and nJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 the physician's orders. If the did to the facility with no orders but sing would be expected to consider the did receive treatment the returned from the	F	584			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315320	B. WING _				30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	find additional inform regarding what type On 3/28/23 at 12:00 the Orthopedic Physfrom The Condition of the Orthopedic Physfrom The Condition of the Orthopedic Physfrom The Condition of the NJ Exec. Order 26:00 the facility obtained was a follow-up visit resident's x-ray was send a copy when a follow-up in one more on 3/28/23 at 1:21 Finformed the surveyor of the condition of the NJ Exec. Order 26:00 to the NJ Exec. O	PM, the surveyor received ician's consultation report orthopedic Physician sit was a televisit and the ed immobilized with pillows dent had no complaints; and ex-rays. Services performed. Instructions included unavailable for review and to evailable; maintain and the ed the ed immobilized with pillows dent had no complaints; and ex-rays. Services performed. Instructions included unavailable for review and to evailable; maintain and the ed that the resident had a expectation of Rehabor that the resident had a expectation for that the resident had a expectation for that and the end then an expectation of that. The Director of g staff needed to expect order 26:4.b.1 of that. The Director of g staff needed to expect order 26:4.b.1, but she end the nurse was required, and need to be a physician's reviewed the Orthopedic tion from 3/25/22 with the end stated the resident could during this appointment was positioned straight in contact.	F	684			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILD	_		Ι,	С
		315320	B. WING				30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	30/2023
					PLAZA DRIVE		
COMPLET	TE CARE AT HOLIDAY O	CITY			OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID	SLIMMARYS	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pag response. The survi back.	ge 11 eyor left a message to call	F	684			
	the Medical Director stated physicians we in-person visit and c with forty-eight hours or re-admitted from the MD stated reside monthly by their phy visits, a nurse practification or complete physician or complete physician or complete physician was expectate with the assistate The MD stated the practitioner were both the resident's medicate the resident's medicate professional standar expected process which the facility with the physician had to and the x-ray, ensure the professional standar expected process which the facility with the physician involved and the x-ray, ensure the professional standar expected process which the resident's pain lead to and the x-ray, ensure the physician involved and the x-ray, ensure the resident's pain lead to skin was intact, and would be the Orthop was removed why it was important be completed within	th expected to document in al record during each visit. the MD in terms of ds of practice, what was the hen a resident was admitted. The MD stated first review the medical record e there was an Orthopedic and make a follow-up MD stated you would look at evels and determine if pain d to be done. The physician of check capillary refills, ensure complete assessments; it edic Physician's decision if ed. The MD stated that was a for the health and physical to forty-eight hours of the proper treatment. The					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315320	B. WING			C 03/30/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	ZIP CODE	00/00/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	from the hospital; it w practice." The MD strate aware by the faseen, and he would himself. The MD state practitioner from the inot one of the physicial The MD continued NF the attending physicial responsible for the carrier and the attending physical policy and the surveyor that the faciliphysical policy and the surveyor with a skin at the DON who confirm nurse practitioner for saw residents with according to the facility, the physical physical upon to the facility, the physical the physical policy and the surveyor with a skin at the DON continued upon to the facility, the physical physical upon the facility, the physical phys	rsician when they returned as "not good medical ated he should have been acility if the resident was not ave seen the resident ed NP #1 is a nurse insurance company and was an's nurse practitioners. P #1 saw acute issues; and an was ultimately are of the resident. Bed to review the closed as acident #20. Summary Report dated as every shift, essments NJ Exec. Order 26:4.5.1 Sponding NJ Exec. Order 26:4.5.1 Sponding NJ Exec. Order 26:4.5.1 AM, the DON informed the ity did not have a health and ey would provide the	F	684				

PRINTED: 05/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	3 FOR MEDICARE &	WEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID IVO	<u>, 0930-039 i</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _				30/2023
NAME OF D	20VIDED OD CUDDUED		<u> </u>		TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID CODE	1 03/	30/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	TY		4	PLAZA DRIVE		
OOMII LLI	L GARL AT HOLIDAT OF	•••		T	OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	E	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	ATE	DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
,							
F 684	Continued From page	e 13	F 6	84			
	review medications a	nd order any laboratory					
		was expected to examine					
		enty-four to forty-eight hours					
		mission and complete and					
		the progress notes. The					
		t the nurse's responsibility if					
		come in to see the resident;					
	-	nsibility of the LNHA. The					
		urse as a courtesy could					
	contact the physician						
	LNHA's responsibility						
	DON what the expect	tation was if a resident was					
	admitted NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1,	and the DON stated usually					
		ouch NEXEC. Order 26:4 until there was					
	a follow-up with an O	rthopedic Physician. The					
	-	re should be any type of					
		ted or skin assessments,					
	•	should be a skin assessment					
	W.S. and O. Landson	annot look underneath the					
		d usually on the discharge					
		uld be a follow-up with the					
	Orthopedic Physician						
	responsibility of the U						
		t. The DON acknowledged					
		entation that the resident					
		thopedic Physician upon					
		tal, and he/she was not seen					
		ON stated Resident #20 had					
	a NJ Exec. Order 26						
	over it. The DON cor						
		nderneath N Exec. Order 2654 that					
	could not be seen, un	ntil the CNA noticed the					
	and it was remo	oved. The surveyor					
		ey were told it smelled like a					
		ON confirmed she was told					
		ated she would follow-up					
	with NP #1 to determine	•					
	,, 1 to doto!!!!!	apponoa.					

On 3/29/23 at 11:47 AM, the surveyor interviewed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED		
		315320	B. WING				30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITY	•	4 F	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PLAZA DRIVE DMS RIVER, NJ 08757	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	almost and wa #20. The surveyor a standards of practice to do for a resident withe nurse had to ensitight, no swelling or oplacing three fingers needed to perform cathree second restrictive refills to the nail bed. soft cast would look a discoloration. LPN #tight, it could cause is nerve damage. LPN be done every shift, a order, and sometime wrap to be changed. no order for the reside to call the physician to there was care that with the LNHA and DON. timeline which include for Resident #20 from re-admitted to the fact until they developed beginning of the surveyor also informed multiple attempts to contractive a call based on 3/30/23 at 10:02 apresence of the LNH the timeline and would minutes. The DON contractive to the poon to the timeline and would minutes. The DON contractive to the timeline and would minutes. The DON contractive to the poon to the timeline and would minutes. The DON contractive to the property of the LNH the timeline and would minutes. The DON contractive to the property of the LNH the timeline and would minutes. The DON contractive to the property of the LNH the timeline and would minutes. The DON contractive to the property of the LNH the timeline and would minutes. The DON contractive to the property of the LNH the timeline and would minutes. The DON contractive to the property of the property o	the had been at the facility for as not familiar with Resident sked LPN #1 in terms of a what was a nurse expected with a cast. LPN #1 stated ure the cast was not too cutting off of circulation by under the cast. They apillary refills which was a dion time on the capillary LPN #1 continued for a caround the cast for a stated if the cast was too swelling which could result in #1 stated this would have to cand it required a physician's as the physician ordered the LPN #1 stated if there was dent, the nurse was expected to obtain an order because was expected with any cast. Why the survey team met with The surveyor requested a led supporting documentation on the time they were cility on with the little of the latest order 26:4.b.1 including what to prevent with the latest order 26:4.b.1 including what to prevent with #1, and they had ack.	F	684			

OLIVILIV	O T OIT MEDIO, TILE &	WEDIO/ ND CEITVICE				CIVID IVE	7. 0000 000 1	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				-		(С	
		315320	B. WING			l	30/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLET	E CARE AT HOURAY O	ITV		4	PLAZA DRIVE			
COMPLET	E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	11 T		1	TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
					DEFICIENCY)			
F 684	Continued From page	e 15	F	684				
	surveyor asked the D							
	professional standard	ds of practice, what						
	assessments were co	ompleted for a resident with						
		sponded capillary refills to						
		ecking warmth of extremities						
		cast, you need to know if						
		g to inform the physician						
	, , , ,	two fingers underneath the						
	cast to ensure there was no edema. The							
	surveyor asked how							
	should be completed							
		t. The surveyor asked if the						
		ician's order for these e DON responded yes, and						
		sident had no order and						
		hy. The DON continued the						
	-	alled the physician to obtain						
		confirmed no physician						
		1 or #2 saw the resident						
		d from the hospital. The						
		ian should complete the						
	health and physical w							
	forty-eight hours of a							
		physician should have been						
	_	ecause the physician was						
	ultimately responsible	e for the care of the resident						
	and not NP #1. The	surveyor asked when a						
	resident typically follo	owed-up with an orthopedic						
	physician, and the D0	ON stated within one to						
	weeks of admission	. The DON						
	confirmed there was	no documentation that an						
		eduled, or the resident						
		cknowledged there were						
	missing steps with	that should have						
	been done.							
	On 3/30/23 at 11:11 AM, the DON informed the							
		rovided by NP #1 were not						
		d. The DON provided the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315320	B. WING _		_	C 03/30/20 2	23	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST. 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		00/00/202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMP	K5) LETION ATE	
F 684	Continued From page	e 16	F	684				
	surveyor with the time was nothing done confirmed the facility regarding	eline, and confirmed there acorder 25:43-53 The DON did not have a policy						
	from NP #1.	receive a return phone call						
	Policy and Procedure resident must remain physician. A physicia practitioner, or clinical provide orders for the and needsthe facilit medical care of each physician; and another medical care of reside physician is unavailable seen by a physician a	r's "Physician Services " dated 2020, included each under the care of a in, physician assistant, nurse I nurse specialist must resident's immediate care y shall ensure that the resident is supervised by a er physician supervises the ents when their attending oleeach resident shall be at least every 30 days for the mission and at least once						
	policy dated updated resident's attending president's assessment monitoring changes in providing consultation by the facility, and overare for the resident pertinent, timely median appropriate medica adequate, timely inforcondition and medical	hysician participates in the ats and care planning, in resident's medical status, in or treatment when called erseeing a relevant plan of the physician will perform ical assessments; prescribe al regimen; provide mation about the resident's I needs; visit the resident at and ensure adequate						
	A review of the facility	r's "Pressure Ulcers/Skin						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		315320	B. WING		C 03/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	1 33/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	5475
F 684	updated 1/2023, incl	Protocol" policy dated uded the physician will help buting or predisposing	F 68	4	
F 698 SS=E	§483.25(I) Dialysis. The facility must ens require dialysis recei with professional sta comprehensive pers the residents' goals a This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on observation pertinent facility document the facility failed	ure that residents who ve such services, consistent ndards of practice, the on-centered care plan, and and preferences. Γ is not met as evidenced ons, interviews, and review of uments, it was determined to ensure residents who 26:4.b.1 and were on fluid	F 69	Residents #35 and #80 were affected this deficient practice. The deficient practice was identified that the facility failed to ensure residents who received	
	restriction diets receion fluids daily in accorders. This deficier of 2 residents (Resid for Naccorders), and the end of the control of the c	ved the appropriate amount ordance with their physician's at practice was identified for 2 ent #35 and #80) reviewed evidence was a follows: 84 AM, the surveyor observed and the resident was not in ed Nursing Aide (CNA #1)		received appropriate amounts of fluids daily. All Licensed staff were educated by DON prior to survey exit the facility policy and procedure on All residents who receive dialysis	
	informed the surveyor currently out of the fa appointment. The su resident's tray table to cranberry juice, one	or that Resident #80 was acility at their was expected on the wo four-ounce cups of sixteen-ounce disposable d and straw, and one empty		treatment and are on fluid restriction di have the potential to be affected All Licensed staff educated by DON/IP/Designee on the facility policy	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _				30/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CITY	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	Continued From page On 3/21/23 at 11:39 Resident #80 sitting administered NJ Exeresident information their resident information chair tire the facility at 3:00 Pl The resident stated times a week on Mo Friday for four hours the resident's tray tadisposable cup of weight-ounce cup of Monday 3/21/23, and with a lid labeled craasked the resident if restriction diet becautreatments, and the unaware. The residyes and somedays rhave soup and then can have soup." The surveyor he/she wou juice labeled Monda out too long. The realways received the a straw and lid every that. The surveyor review Resident #80. A review of the Admiadmission summary	AM, the surveyor observed in their room being ac. Order 26:4.b.1. The esurveyor that they were at the was changed from leaving at 11:00 AM. The surveyor observed on the surveyor observed on the as sixteen-ounce atter with a lid and straw, an tranberry juice labeled an eight-ounce plastic mug anterny juice. The surveyor they were on a fluid use of their of their of the surveyor of they were on a fluid use of their of the surveyor of they were on a fluid use of their of the surveyor of they were on a fluid use of their of the surveyor of they were on a fluid use of their of the surveyor of they were on a fluid use of their of the surveyor of they were on a fluid use of their of the surveyor of they were on a fluid use of their of the surveyor of they were on a fluid use of their of the surveyor of they were on a fluid use of their of the surveyor of they were on a fluid use of their of t		698	procedure on Fluid Restriction The DON/IP/Designee will conduct aud of all residents on fluid restriction and the following of the policy and ensure assignments, Kardex contain resident of fluid restriction and clinical report review residents on fluid restriction., Weekly X weeks then monthly x 3 months. Resure of audit will be brought to Administrator Designess to be reviewed at the Month Quality Assurance Meeting and Quarter over the duration of the audit process.	he on ws 4 Its or		
	diagnoses which inc	ty in NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 with luded NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315320	B. WING			C 3/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		0/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		CORRECTION DN SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE ()	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	(MDS), an assessme reflected the resident mental status (BIMS) which indicated review included the retreatments while a re A review of the March Administration Recorphysician's order (PC discontinued with breakfa oz sugar free cranberry soup (soup fortified w sugar free cranberry day shift sign resident received during that shift. This sixteen-ounces of waresident's tray table. A review of the Order PO dated ith breakfa cranberry juice, 6 oz free cranberry juice; I	sion Minimum Data Set int tool dated had a brief interview for score of a sco	F 69	98		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315320	B. WING _			C 03/30/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		03/30/2023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 698	A review of the corresponding shifts of the following shifts of the corresponding shift of the following shift of the following shifts of the followin	mL mL md with the sixteen-ounce ter observed by the surveyor corder so. lualized person-centered focus area dated initiated cocus area dated initiated focus area dated initiated focu	F	598				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING			C 03/30/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CITY	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	CNA #1 who stated is sixteen-ounce disposand lids every shift, on her shift. CNA #* cups throughout her surveyor asked how resident was on a fluresponded by their masked if any of the rehad fluid restrictions CNA #1 confirmed shasigned aide as shoresident's room to cloon the resident's tray disposable water cup additional four-ounce. On 3/27/23 at 11:08 the RN who stated For Mondays, Wedner AM. The RN continues and could only continue to their meal trays from their meal trays from resident did not ask drank only the fluids residents on the RN accompresident's room and sixteen-ounce disposable water cup time, the RN accompresident's room and sixteen-ounce disposable trays from the RN accompresident's room and sixteen-ounce disposable trays from the RN accompresident's room and sixteen-ounce disposable trays from the RN accompresident's room and sixteen-ounce disposable trays from the RN accompresident's room and sixteen-ounce disposable trays from the RN accompresident's room and sixteen-ounce disposable trays from the RN accompresident's room and sixteen-ounce disposable trays from the RN accompresident's room and sixteen-ounce disposable trays from the RN accompresident's room and sixteen-ounce disposable trays from the RN accompresident's room and sixteen-ounce disposable trays from the RN accompresident's room and sixteen-ounce disposable trays from the RN accompresident's room and the RN acc	AM, the surveyor interviewed shat residents received sable water cups with straws and she changed the water I continued she refilled water shift as needed. The she would know if the she was Resident #80's she proceeded into the sean. The surveyor observed of table a sixteen-ounce of with a lid and straw and an ses of water in a plastic cup. AM, the surveyor interviewed desident #80 went sedays, and Fridays at 11:00 used that the resident usually not into the sent was on NI Exec. Order 26:4-b.1 with the fluids provided on a dietary as well as should not have a pos in their rooms. At this consider the surveyor to the confirmed the resident had a sable cup of water and onal water in a plastic cup. The resident should not have removed the lid from the	F	698			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRU	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315320	B. WING				30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		4 PLAZA DF	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RIVE ER, NJ 08757	1 03/	30/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B PROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	sixteen-ounces of ward on 3/27/23 at 11:34 // the Unit Manager/Lice (UM/LPN) who stated changed daily during shift. The cups were and if a resident aske provided. The survey know if a resident was the UM/LPN stated the through the physician aware through the Karesident care. The U aware Resident #80 is disposable cup of was have because the resident they observed a ware they observed a ware as well. At the capable of the Don 3/27/23 at 11:42 // the Director of Nursin knew a resident was Kardex and nurses worder. The DON con restrictions did not redisposable cups of words as the RN confirmed sixteen-ounce disposative as the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware as the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware as the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware as the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware as the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware as the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware as the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware as the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware as the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware as the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware as the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the resident was the RN confirmed sixteen-ounces of ware and the re	AM, the surveyor interviewed ensed Practical Nurse desidents' water cups were the 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM filled each shift by the aide ed for additional water, staff yor asked how staff would so on a fluid restriction, and nat nurses were aware ardex which included M/LPN stated she was received a sixteen-ounce ter today and should not sident was on experimental the UM/LPN water cup on experimental the surveyor Resident #80's Kardex. AM, the surveyor interviewed experimental the physician's firmed residents on fluid restrictions by the experimental the cup contained the surveyor; as well the cup contained	F	698			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315320	B. WING _			03/30/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		STREET ADDRIVER		1 03/	30/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	was on NJ Exec. Order 26:40 the Registered Dietiti resident started NJ Exec admitted to the facility treatments the was in communication dietitian. The RD sta NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 On 3/30/23 at 10:02 of presence of the Licer Administrator (LNHA) acknowledged the resident with a visitor present. Thursdays, and Saturate at 5:30 AM the observed on the resident was drint paper coffee cup with surveyor asked the redrinking, and they sta surveyor asked if the of the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 The surveyor reviewed Resident #35.	AM, the surveyor interviewed an (RD) who stated the corder 26:4.b.1 prior to being y. The resident went for ree days a week, and she in with the seed and survey team sident was used and survey team sident was sident was sident was so and survey team sident was sid	F	598				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING_			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 4 PLAZA DRIVE		3/30/2023
CONIFLE	IE CARE AI HOLIDA	CITT		TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICI	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	reflected the resid in NJ Exec. Order 26:4.6 included NJ Exec. A review of the adreflected the resid out 15, which indicting further review reflected the review of the Ora PO dated additional PO dated additional PO dated additional PO dated with breal lunch 4 oz sugar free juice shift. A review of the coreflected on the dareceived the sixteen-ounce surveyor observed A review of the resperson-centered of initiated NJ Exec. Order 20 NJ Exec. Order 20 NJ Exec. Order 20 NJ Exec. Order 20 and I have	with diagnoses which Order 26:4.b.1 mission MDS dated mission Mission Mission mission MDS dated mission Mission MAR, mission MISSion Mission mission MISSion	F	98		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
						(С
		315320	B. WING			03/	30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITY		4 PLA	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NZA DRIVE S RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	the resident's LPN w of fluid restrictions be them as well as the cit. The LPN continue from the physician's residents on a fluid resixteen-ounce disposshift and only the nur provide the resident confirmed the resident confirmed the resident the surveyor into the observed the resident disposable cup of wa and today's date as a paper cup of tea the The LPN informed the The LPN informed the NIEXEC Order 26:4.5.1, and to out the tea for them. sixteen-ounce dispost the lid and confirmed water. On 3/27/23 at 11:29 CNA #2 who confirm assigned to Resident that the 7:00 AM to 3 fresh water daily in the stated she had no re restrictions, and confino dietary restrictions. On 3/27/23 at 11:34	AM, the surveyor interviewed ho stated CNAs were aware ecause the nurses informed dietary meal tickets indicated ed the nurses were aware orders. The LPN stated estriction did not receive the sable cups of water each rise and dietary staff could with fluids. The LPN not was on WEXEC. Order 26:4.b.1 of the resident could be re compliant with their ime, the LPN accompanied resident's room and the with a sixteen-ounce atter with the resident's name well as a sixteen-ounce resident they were on a shey would have to measure The LPN also removed the sable water cup and removed at the cup was filled with	F	698			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _			03/:	30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT HOLIDAY	СІТҮ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACCORSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 698	AM shift. The cups aide and if a resider staff provided. The would know if a research the understand the UM/LPN stathrough the physicial aware through the president care. The aware Resident #35 disposable cup of which was a thick they observed well. At this time, the of Resident #35's K. On 3/27/23 at 11:42 the DON who stated on fluid restrictions were aware by the confirmed residents receive sixteen-oun by the CNAs, unless appropriate amount cup. At this time, the about the observation disposable water cuby the surveyor; as cup contained sixte. The surveyor request are considered was a cup contained sixte. A review of the residence was provided for the contained sixte. A review of the residence was provided for the contained sixte. A review of the residence was provided for the contained sixte.	during the 11:00 PM to 7:00 were filled each shift by the nt asked for additional water, surveyor asked how staff ident was on a fluid restriction, ated that nurses were aware an's orders and CNAs were Kardex which included UM/LPN stated she was be received a sixteen-ounce vater today and Weeper informed the UM/LPN a water cup on 3/21/23 as ne surveyor requested a copy ardex. AM, the surveyor interviewed d CNAs knew a resident was by the Kardex and nurses ohysician's order. The DON so on fluid restrictions did not ce disposable cups of water as the nurse put the cordered for that shift in the ne surveyor informed the DON ons of the sixteen-ounce up or continued the LPN confirmed the en-ounces of water today, sted a copy of Resident #35's dent's Kardex dated as of or eating/nutrition the resident	F	598			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _				30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PLAZA DRIVE FOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	03/	30/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	as currently at the fact the resident was first had NJ Exec. Order But Detailed that she have resident prior to admiresident had returned from six months ago. resident was NJ Exec. On 3/30/23 at 10:02 A presence of the LNHA acknowledged the resident and all staff not to NJ Exec. Order 26 A review of the facility Restricting Fluids" poincluded the purpose provide the resident winch procedurefollow spefluid intake or restricting recording fluid intake. placed on fluid restricting pitcher and cup from the staff of the purpose fluid intake.	mission to the facility as well sility. The RD stated when admitted to the facility, they 26:4.b.1 had since subsided. The ad been in contact with the ho was familiar with the sision to the facility, and the to their NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 The RD stated that the Order 26:4.b.1. AM, the DON in the A and survey team sident was dident was d	F	698			
F 755 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Pharmacy Srvcs/Proc CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(cedures/Pharmacist/Records (1)-(3)	F7	755			4/21/23
		ervices ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315320	B. WING		C 03/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	03/30/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	5.475
F 755	them under an agree §483.70(g). The fac personnel to administ permits, but only und a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Procedur pharmaceutical servithat assure the accurdispensing, and administration of contraction of contractions and the facility. §483.45(b) Service Comust employ or obtat pharmacist whoseless of the provision the facility. §483.45(b)(1) Provide aspects of the provision facility. §483.45(b)(2) Estably receipt and disposition sufficient detail to enterconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Determined and perminent facility documents and the facility failed to a administration of contraction of contraction (Resident #102). This identified on 1 of 3 minimal perminent facility documents (Resident #102). This identified on 1 of 3 minimal perminent facility on 1 of 3 minimal perminent facility failed to a administration of contraction of contract	ement described in lity may permit unlicensed ter drugs if State law ler the general supervision of es. A facility must provide ces (including procedures rate acquiring, receiving, inistering of all drugs and he needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility in the services of a licensed es consultation on all ion of pharmacy services in ishes a system of records of on of all controlled drugs in able an accurate nines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs	F 755	No residents were affected by this deficient practice. The deficient practic was identified that the facility failed to accurately document the administratio a controlled substance medications for residents and sign narcotic count log. Licensed staff were educated by the D prior to survey exit on the facility policy and procedure on Controlled Substance	n of - All ON

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING			C 03/30/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757				00:1010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	On 3/23/23 at 1:06 Pl presence of the Licer inspected the Applew The surveyor and the medication located in narcotic box. When t inventory was compa declining inventory shall the following concern Resident #11's NJ Extablets, a medication did not match. The b tablets and the declinithere should be 90 ta Resident #11's NJ Extablets and the declinithere should be 90 ta Resident #11's NJ Extablets and the declinitation was did not match. The LPN stated she resident #11 their scheduled to be given administered the when it was due. Resident #14's NJ Executed The LPN stated she resident #14's NJ Executed The LPN stated she when it was due. Resident #14's NJ Executed The LPN stated she resident #102's NJ Executed The LPN stated The Resident #102's NJ Executed The LPN stated The Resident #102's NJ Executed The Resident #102's NJ Executed The Resident #102's NJ Executed T	M, the surveyor in the used Practical Nurse (LPN) and Low medication cart. LPN reviewed the narcotic the secured and locked he narcotic medication red to the corresponding neet, the surveyor identified s: ec. Order 26:4.b.1 used for NI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 lister pack contained 89 ing inventory sheet indicated blets remaining. ec. Order 26:4.b.1 a medication used for The blister pack contained clining inventory sheet do be 18 tablets remaining. and just administered medication that was an at 2:00 PM and had order 26:4.b.1 tablets, a corder 26:4.b.1 tablets, a	F 75	and Documentation of Medicatic Administration. All residents have the potential affected All Licensed staff educated by DON/IP/Designee on the facility procedure on Controlled Substate Documentation of Medication Administration. The DON/IP/Designee will cond of all licensed staff on Medicatic and The removal of a controlled substances procedure, signatur log, Documentation of Medicatic Administration, Weekly X 4 weemonthly x 3 months. Results of be brought to Administrator or Eto be reviewed at the Monthly CAssurance Meeting and Quarter duration of the audit process.	to be y policy a ances ar duct aud on Pass d re narco on eks then f audit w Designed	its tic vill e		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		COMPLETED
		315320	B. WING _			C 03/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ІТҮ		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA	DATE.
F 755	the LPN who stated is sheets should be signiff, so the count was the LPN continued to Administration Record the medication was a constant of the Assistant Directors at the time the from the blister pack administered the medicating the medication was reresponsible.	M, the surveyor interviewed the declining inventory ned before the end of my as correct for the next nurse. that the Medication of (MAR) was signed after administered. M, the surveyor interviewed or of Nursing (ADON) who need the declining inventory or removed the medication	F 7	755		
	At that time the surver reviewed the declining blister packages for the and the ADON confirms igned the declining after removing the mackage, not before stated by the LPN. On 3/30/23 at 10:07 with the Director of National Licensed Nursing House The DON confirmed signed for the medical removed from the panursing standard of panels.	ust be wasted and destroyed. Eyor and the ADON together and inventory sheets and the the medications identified med the LPN should have inventory sheets immediately edications from the blister the end of their shift as AM, the survey team met fursing (DON) and the the med Administrator (LNHA). The nurse should have ations as soon as it was ckaging because that was a bractice. The provided "Administering"				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						,	c
		315320	B. WING			03/	30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		4 I	reet address, city, state, zip code PLAZA DRIVE OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755		ated last updated 1/2023, cility's process for the use of	F	755			
		od Procurement,Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary		312			4/21/23
	§483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -	y requirements.					
	§483.60(i)(1) - Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by federal, state or local authorities. (i) This may include food items obtained directly from local producers, subject to applicable State and local laws or regulations. (ii) This provision does not prohibit or prevent facilities from using produce grown in facility gardens, subject to compliance with applicable safe growing and food-handling practices. (iii) This provision does not preclude residents from consuming foods not procured by the facility. §483.60(i)(2) - Store, prepare, distribute and serve food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced						
	facility documents, it v facility failed to a.) ma washing sinks with ac maintain multi-use foo entree plates in a mai	n, interview, and review of was determined that the aintain 2 of 2 kitchen hand ccessible paper towels; b.) od-contact surface resident nner to prevent microbial ain potentially hazardous ove 135 degrees			1)One paper towel dispenser was refill and the other was repaired. 2) The 80 chipped plates were all throw out and replaced with new ones 3)All kitchen staff were in serviced on ensuring proper food temperatures for oatmeal. All residents have the potential to be	vn	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315320	B. WING			03/	30/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	TY	TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		PLAZA DRIVE		
			1	- 1	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	32	 	812			
	Fahrenheit.	. 02		012	affected.		
	i anii enii en.				Any other paper towel dispenser was		
	This deficient practice	e was evidenced by the			audited by food service director to ensu	ıre	
	following:				full and unjammed.		
					All plates were audited by food service		
	On 3/27/23 at 7:00 Al	M, the surveyor conducted a			director to ensure none are chipped.		
		e kitchen. At this time, the			All hot foods audited by food service		
	surveyor entered the kitchen and proceeded to wash their hands in the hand washing sink. After the surveyor washed their hands, they attempted				director to ensure they are being		
					maintained at proper temperatures.		
	-	•			The cook, DA #'s 1,2,and 3, and all		
	to dry their hands but observed the paper towel dispenser was empty. The surveyor asked the				kitchen staff were in serviced by food service director on changing of empty		
		sent; the Cook, Dietary Aide			paper towels rolls when noted, where to	0	
	· ·	DA #3, how the surveyor			find additional supplies, and reporting a		
		s since there were no paper			jammed paper towel dispensers for rep	-	
	towels; all four staff re	esponded they needed to			Food service director to provide educat	ion	
		from the housekeeping			to night cook assistant to refill all rolls a		
		veyor then asked in the			night and morning cook to re-check that	t	
	-	hould dry their hands or if			all paper towels rolls are full and refill		
		ry hand washing sink, and			paper towel rolls as needed.		
	-	cted to an additional hand			kitchen staff were all in serviced by foo		
	observed there were	ook area. The surveyor			service director that all chipped plates a to be immediately discarded and replace		
		paper towers in the penser was jammed, and			with new ones.	eu	
	no paper towels could				Cook was inserviced by food service		
	' '				director on appropriate temperatures fo	r	
	At this time, the surve	eyor interviewed the four			hot foods. DA #1 was inserviced by foo		
	kitchen staff and was	told the following:			service director on not portioning too		
					many portions at once.		
		Cook revealed she arrived					
	-	5:30/6:00 AM, and she			Food service Director or Designee to a	udit	
	wasned ner nands in	the cook area hand sink.			paper towel dispenser supplies, and plates free from chips, weekly for 4 week	oko	
	Δn interview with DA	#1 revealed he arrived at the			then monthly for 2 months for complian		
		M, and noticed there were			Food service director to audit and log		
		e kitchen, so he washed his			temperatures of two breakfast trays per	r	
		n and then returned to the			week for 4 weeks and then monthly for		
	kitchen.				months to ensure compliance.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315320	B. WING _			l	30/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		 	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	30/2023
					PLAZA DRIVE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	ΤΥ		TC	DMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	: 33	F 8	12			
	facility around 5:30 Al	#2 revealed he arrived at the M, and washed their hands there were no paper towels he kitchen.			Food service director or designee to report findings of audits to Administrate or designee at monthly QAPI meeting f 3 months to determine compliance.		
	facility around 6:45 Al	#3 revealed he arrived at the M, and he washed his hands ed a napkin to dry his hands aper towels.					
		evealed they were all aware owels at the hand washing					
	the Cook calibrate a conthermometer in an ice Fahrenheit (F). The Coobtain the temperatur	•					
		tmeal being held directly on ot held in the steam table					
		meals in insulated eing held directly on the contact with a heating					
	the facility and portion portioned too many of did not reheat the oat	stated DA #1 was new to ned the oatmeal, but he atmeals to start. The Cook meal to a higher erved the kitchen serve the					
	On 3/27/23 at 7:30 AM	M, the surveyor observed a					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315320	B. WING		C 03/30/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	1 00/00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 812	breakfast tray line. Those plates to have rim of the plates which coating exposing the this time, the Cook a plates and discard the instructed DA #1 to in plate warmer prior to breakfast tray line for additional seventy-sichipped on the rim who coating exposing the Conditional Dietary now present in the king the facility should not because shards of congo in the food; some bacteria could harbon surface. The RDD acconcern. On 3/27/23 at 7:38 And the management of the deep half pan of oats line counter not on a stated hot foods should be a should be counter to the counter the after changing their shands whenever the after changing the kitchen of their hands frequent.	entree plates placed on the The surveyor observed four of large chips located on the ch removed the ceramic e plate's porous surface. At acknowledged the chips in the mem. The Cook then inspect all the plates from the o placing the plates on the r service. DA #1 removed an x entree plates that were all which removed the ceramic	F 812			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315320	B. WING		C 03/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	1 00/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 812	dispensers, and staff restocked the dispensers there were no paper. On 3/27/23 at 10:15 surveyor that the facimaintaining kitchen ebut he stated entree kitchen checklist and be used. On 3/29/23 at 12:09 the Dietary Director (aware of the incident towels in the kitchen immediately replaced was first realized. On 3/30/23 at 10:02 Home Administrator Nursing (DON) in the team acknowledged A review of the facilit Temperatures" policy included food will be temperatures to ensutemperatures of hot for (steam table) during degrees Fahrenheit or responsible to see al temperature A review of the facilit checklist dated creat	we paper towels in the should have immediately ser when it was noticed towels. AM, the RDD informed the slity did not have a policy for equipment like entree plates, plates were included on a plates with chips should not PM, the surveyor interviewed DD) who stated he was an 3/27/23 with no paper, and staff should have did the paper towels when it AM, the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) and the Director of expresence of the survey the above concerns. y's "Dining Services Food of dated created 2/7/22, maintained at the proper tire food safety. The foods at the point of service tray assembly will be 135 or above. The cook is	F 81	2	

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315320	B. WING		1	C
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313323	J	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03	/30/2023
	E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	тү		4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	A review of facility's "I Hygiene" policy dated hand hygiene product towels, alcohol-based	Handwashing/Hand I revised 1/2022, included ts and supplies (sinks, soap, I hand rub, ect.) shall be d convenient for staff use to	F	812		

CENTERS F	OR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES	_		"A" FORM					
STATEMENT OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE		PROVIDER#	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY					
NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM			A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:					
FOR SNFs AND) NFs	315320		3/30/2023					
		315320	B. WING	3/30/2023					
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, O	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
COMDI ET	E CARE AT HOLIDAY CITY	4 PLAZA DRIVE							
COMPLET	E CARE AT HOLIDAT CITT	TOMS RIVER, N	J						
ID		•							
PREFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC	CIEC							
TAG	SUMINIART STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC	LIES							
F 804	Nutritive Value/Appear, Palatable/Prefer	Temp							
	CFR(s): 483.60(d)(1)(2)								
	8402 (O(DE 1 11:1								
	§483.60(d) Food and drink	::4							
	Each resident receives and the facility pro	ovides-							
	§483.60(d)(1) Food prepared by methods	that conserve nutritive	value, flavor, and appearance:						
	g 105.00(d)(1) 1 ood prepared by methods	that conserve natraive	value, havor, and appearance,						
	§483.60(d)(2) Food and drink that is pala	table, attractive, and at	a safe and appetizing temperature.						
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evid	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:							
		on observation, interview, and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the							
		-	food for 1 of 1 breakfast meals observed or	n 1					
	of 3 nursing units (Washington). This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:								
	On 3/22/23 at 9:58 AM, the surveyor conducted a Resident Council meeting which included three residents								
	_		urveyor that the breakfast meal served on						
			all three residents stated that the facility on						
		-							
	month served breakfast in the dining room, and that was the only time the breakfast meal was hot and "good."								
	_	On 3/27/23 at 7:05 AM, the surveyor informed the Cook they wanted to observe breakfast meal for the day							
		including food temperatures. The Cook stated that hot foods should be above 160 degrees Fahrenheit (F) and							
	cold foods should be 40 F or below. The	-	- ·						
	_	e Cook completed usin	g an ice bath, and the thermometers reach	32					
	F.	F.							
	On $3/27/23$ at 7.12 AM, the surveyor obs	On 2/27/22 at 7:12 AM, the guminum absorpted the Coalcasing and of the thermometers at United 4: 22 F and							
	-	On 3/27/23 at 7:12 AM, the surveyor observed the Cook using one of the thermometers calibrated to 32 F and took the following temperatures for the regular texture breakfast meal:							
		took the following temperatures for the regular texture of cakrast filear.							
	French toast 170 F								
	Pancake syrup 160 F								
	Sausage links 163 F								
	Scrambled eggs 166 F								
	Farina 165 F								
	Portioned farina in portioned insulated be	owls with lids placed di	rectly on the serving countertop not on a						
	heating element 155 F	l directly on the convin	g countertop and not on the steam table wa						
	122 F	ancony on the serving	5 countertop and not on the steam table wa	o					
		122 F Twelve portion oatmeals in insulated bowls with lids placed on the serving countertop not on a heating							
	element 125 F	F 011	6 r						
	Whole milk 42 F								
	On 3/27/23 at 7:32 AM, the Cook began	On 3/27/23 at 7:32 AM, the Cook began serving the breakfast meal. The Cook utilized plastic insulated							

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents

CENTERS F	OR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			"A" FORM						
STATEMENT (OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER#	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY						
	TH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM		A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:						
FOR SNFs AN) NFs	315320	B. WING	3/30/2023						
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, O	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•						
		4 PLAZA DRIVE	E							
COMPLET	E CARE AT HOLIDAY CITY	TOMS RIVER, N	<u>1</u>							
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN	CIES								
F 804	Continued From Page 1									
	domes and bases, heated plate liners, and heated plates to maintain temperature.									
	and the surveyor requested a regular mea	On 3/27/23 at 7:48 AM, the surveyor was informed that the meal cart for the Washington unit was complete and the surveyor requested a regular meal tray which contained French toast, pancake syrup, scrambled eggs, sausage links, whole milk, and one oatmeal and one farina be added to a tray in the meal cart as a test tray.								
	this time, the surveyor and the Regional	On 3/27/23 at 7:50 AM, the Dietary Aide (DA) left the kitchen with the meal cart for the Washington unit. At this time, the surveyor and the Regional Dietary Director (RDD) accompanied the DA with a thin probed thermometer that was calibrated to 32 F.								
	On 3/27/23 at 7:51 AM, the DA arrived to the Washington unit with the meal cart and left the meal cart on the nursing unit.									
	On 3/27/23 at 7:52 AM, the two Certified Nursing Aides (CNAs) and the Unit Manager/Licensed Practical Nurse (UM/LPN) began delivering the breakfast trays to the residents.									
	On 3/27/23 at 8:07 AM, the UM/LPN informed the surveyor and RDD that all the residents' meal trays had been served. At this time, the UM/LPN served the surveyor the test tray and poured coffee into the mug located on the tray.									
	On 3/27/23 at 8:08 AM, the surveyor observed the RDD obtain the following temperatures from the sample tray:									
	Coffee 157 F Farina labeled oatmeal 120 F Farina labeled farina 131 F Whole milk 47 F Scrambled eggs 110 F French toast 110 F Sausage link 106 F									
	items including milk should be served at RDD could not speak to at the time the r	At this time, the RDD stated the food temperatures were unacceptable. The RDD continued that cold food items including milk should be served at 41 F or below and hot food items should be 140 F or above. The RDD could not speak to at the time the minimum temperature hot food should be served to the residents at, but he confirmed the temperatures were unacceptable. The RDD could not speak to why the farina was mislabeled as oatmeal.								
	On 3/27/23 at 10:15 AM, the RDD provided the surveyor with the facility's "Dining Services Food Temperatures" policy dated created 2/7/22. The policy included hot food must be served at least 135 degrees Fahrenheit or above and chilled food and beverages should be 41 F or below. The RDD confirmed that food should be served to the residents at 135 F or above, and acknowledged again that the food on the test tray was									

at unacceptable temperatures.

STATEMENT OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE		PROVIDER#	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY				
NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM			A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:				
FOR SNFs AND NE								
		315320	B. WING	3/30/2023				
		CTREET ADDRESS OFFICE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
NAME OF PROVII	DER OR SUPPLIER		IALE, ZIP CODE					
COMPLETE C	CARE AT HOLIDAY CITY	4 PLAZA DRIVE						
COMILETE	CARE AT HOLIDAT CITT	TOMS RIVER, NJ						
ID								
PREFIX				ļ				
TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES							
F 804	Continued From Page 2							
г о04	Continued From Fage 2							
	On 3/30/23 at 10:02 AM, the Licensed Nursi			r				
	of Nursing (DON) and the survey team acknowledge	owledged the temperature	es on the test tray were not in an					
I	acceptable range.			ļ				
1								
1	NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)(2)							
I								
I								
ı								
ı								
ı								
1								
1								
I								
ı								
1								
I								
1				· ·				

(X6) DATE

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061526	B. WING		C 03/30/2023
		00.020			1 00/00/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
COMPLET	E CARE AT HOLIDAY C	TY 4 PLAZA TOMS R	DRIVE VER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
S 560	8:39, standards for lic Facilities. The facility Correction, including deficieny and ensure implemented. Failure result in enforcement the provisions of the	Jersey Administrative code, sensure of Long Term Care must submit a Plan of a completion date for each that the plan is to correct deficiencies may action in accordance with New Jersey Administrative 43E, enforcement of	S 560		4/21/23
3 300	, ,	omply with applicable	3 300		4/21/23
	by: Complaint #: NJ 1593 Based on interview a documentation, it was failed to maintain the care staff to resident State of New Jersey. of 42 shifts reviewed. Findings include: Reference: New Jers	nd review of pertinent facility s determined that the facility required minimum direct ratios as mandated by the This was evident for 13 out		1. Staffing ratio requirements were reviewed By Administrator with Staffin Coordinator. Education on ratio requirements provided by Administrat Staffing Coordinator on importance of meeting these requirements. All residents could have been affected this deficient practice. 2. Audit of staffing by Staffing Coordin conducted to ascertain staff willing to overtime shifts. 10 agency contracts maintained.	or to
	with N.J.S.A. (New Je	ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for ated the New Jersey		Staffing coordinator to send all needs agencies 4 weeks in advance. Recruiters designated to increase effor CNA recruitment to meet ratios	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 04/16/23

TITLE

PRINTED: 05/06/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061526	B. WING		C 03/30/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TY 4 PLAZA	DDRESS, CITY, ST. DRIVE IVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 560	established minimum nursing homes. The freffective on 02/01/2020. One Certified Nurse Aresidents for the day sure of the even fewer than half of all sure of the even fewer than half of all sure of the even fewer than half of all sure of the even fewer than half of all sure of the even fewer than half of all sure of the even fewer than half of all sure of the even fewer than half of all sure of the even fewer than half of all sure of the even fewer than half of all sure of the even fewer than half of all sure of the night direct care staff memically of the even fewer than the presence of the Licen Administrator (LNHA) the facility had both guitable of the even fewer than the surveyor recomplete the "Nurse surveyor recomplete the "Nurse surveyor recomplete the "Nurse surveyor the surveyor than t	D:13-18 (the Act), which staffing requirements in collowing ratio(s) were 21: Inde (CNA) to every eight shift. Interpretation of the past of the past of 3/5/23 to 3/11/23 3, which revealed the total CNA to 8 residents for the past of 1 CNA to 8 residents for the past	S 560	requirements. Staffing coordinator to needs to recruiter weekly and communicate interview scheduling. Review per diem hire rates. 3. Daily audit conducted for 1 month tweekly for 2 months by Staffing Coordinator or Designee. 4. Administrator or Designee to review monitor audits by Staffing Coordinator Designee at monthly QAPI meeting for months to ensure effectiveness of planning to the province of the provin	hen v and r or or 3	
	3/5/23 had 13 CNAs f shift, required 15 CNA	or 117 residents on the day				

PRINTED: 05/06/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

INEW JEIS	ey Department of Fleat	U				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	URVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPL	ETED
			A. DOILDING.		1	
)
		061526	B. WING		1	30/2023
		001020			1 03/3	012023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		4 PLAZA D	DIVE			
COMPLET	E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	TY				
		TOMS RIVI	ER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	RIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From page	2	S 560			
	2/6/22 had 12 CNA a	for 116 regidents on the day				
		for 116 residents on the day				
	shift, required 14 CNA					
	3/7/23 had 13 CNAs f	for 115 residents on the day				
	shift, required 14 CNA	As.				
	3/8/23 had 12 CNAs f	for 110 residents on the day				
	shift, required 14 CNA	As.				
		for 110 residents on the day				
	shift, required 14 CNA	•				
	•					
		for 110 residents on the day				
	shift, required 14 CNA					
		for 110 residents on the day				
	shift, required 14 CNA	As.				
	3/12/23 had 12 CNAs	for 110 residents on the				
	day shift, required 14	CNAs.				
		for 109 residents on the				
	day shift, required 14					
		for 108 residents on the				
	day shift, required 13					
		for 107 residents on the				
	day shift, required 13	CNAs.				
	3/17/23 had 11 CNAs	for 108 residents on the				
	day shift, required 13	CNAs.				
	• •	for 108 residents on the				
	day shift, required 13					
	day Silit, required 15	ONAS.				
	NJAC 8:39-5.1(a)					
			1	1		1

	POST	-CERTIFIC	CATION REVISIT R	EPORT		
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONS	STRUCTION			DATE OF I	REVISIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315320	A. Building B. Wing				_{Y2} 5/12/2023	3 _{Y3}
NAME OF FACILITY			STREET ADDRESS, CI	ITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLETE CARE AT HOLIDA	AY CITY		4 PLAZA DRIVE			
			TOMS RIVER, NJ 0875	57		
program, to show those deficie corrected and the date such co	ncies previously reportective action was	orted on the CMS- accomplished. Ea	e, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laborat 2567, Statement of Deficiencies ar ch deficiency should be fully identif on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes sho	nd Plan of Correction, that ied using either the regula	have been ation or LSC	
ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix F0684	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	(Correction
483.25 Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	(Completed
LSC	04/21/2023	LSC		LSC		
				 		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	(Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	(Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	(Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	(Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	(Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	(Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	(Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	(Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC		
	/IEWED BY TIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR		DATE	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

DATE

REVIEWED BY

CMS RO

3/30/2023

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

TITLE

YES NO

DATE

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315320 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	5/12/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLETE CARE AT HOLIDAY O	CITY	4 PLAZA DRIVE		
		TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	F0684 483.25	Correction	ID Prefix	F0698 483.25(I)	Correction	ID Prefix	F0755 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC		04/21/2023	LSC		04/21/2023	LSC		04/21/2023
ID Prefix	F0812	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
	483.60(i)(1)(2)							
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		04/21/2023	LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix	_	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUR	E OF SURVEYOR	l	D	ATE
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			D	ATE
FOLLOW (3/30/2023	JP TO SURVEY CO	OMPLETED ON			RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN		au	YES NO

	STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT									
	PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 061526 MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing							DATE OF RE	VISIT Y3	
NAME OF FACILITY COMPLETE CARE AT HOLIDAY CITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey										
report for	rm).			торог (рголж осас		· -				
ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			ATE Y5	
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Co	rrection	
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Со	mpleted	
LSC		04/21/2023	LSC			LSC				

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID:

RC4X12

(11/06)

PRINTED: 05/06/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01	
		315320	B. WING		03/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K 00	0	
	stated to be 1990's w renovations or noted building Type II (111) sprinklered. The outs does approximately 4 building utilizes an eletthe fire sprinkler system 14- smoke zones through 14- smoke zones and the corridors, spaces resident rooms. The gis stated to be tied to cross corridor door he door releases, emerging safety components utilized 11- regulatory flexibilities Emergency for routing maintenance requirer 2020. The flexibilities following items: fire p fire extinguisher monthly testesting of generators, means of egress in an alterations or addition. The facility has 180 ce the survey the census	additions. It is a one story construction and is fully de 175 KW diesel generator 0% of the building. The extric fire pump to support em. The floor plan indicates aughout the facility. moke detection located in open to the corridors and in generator outside the facility the fire alarm control panel, old open devices, exterior ency facility lighting and life ilized for preservation of life 35 waivers allowing for during the Public Health enspection, testing and ments beginning January 31, did not extend to the tump weekly/monthly testing, they inspections, fire fighter ting for elevators, monthly and daily inspection of the reas of construction, repair, s. ertified beds. At the time of swas 106.			
K 211 SS=F	•	eneral	K 21	1	4/21/23
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURI		TITLE	(X6) DATE

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

04/14/2023 **Electronically Signed**

Facility ID: NJ61526

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING			03/:	30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү	•	4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PLAZA DRIVE OMS RIVER, NJ 08757	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 211	Continued From page	e 1	К	211			
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 Means of Egress - General Aisles, passageways, corridors, exit discharges, exit locations, and accesses are in accordance with Chapter 7, and the means of egress is continuously maintained free of all obstructions to full use in case of emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.2 through 18/19.2.11. 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews and documentation review on 3/28/23, in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) and Regional Plant Operations Director (RPOD), it was determined that the facility failed to inspect fire doors annually in accordance with S&C 17-38-LSC. This deficient practice was identified for 8 of 9 fire doors observed and was evidenced by the following: On 3/28/23 at approximately 9:45 AM, the surveyor asked the MD and RPOD to provide the annual testing requirements for fire door assemblies in accordance with NFPA 80. The MD stated that currently the facility did inspect fire doors and the last inspection was completed by the previous Maintenance Director. The documents provided by the (current) Maintenance Director were dated 3/1/22. The following information on the "annual inspection of swinging fire door assemblies" were provided revealing that 8 out of 9 reports indicated under "inspection Activity" #4 "are there any missing or broken parts". The report indicated "YES" and the comment section on the form was "BLANK". The MD and RPOD could not provide any further information, and both stated they did not realize				The annual fire door inspection was do on 06/30/2022 by ADT Commercial. All residents have the potential to be affected. All fire doors in facility were tested as prequired annual fire door test. Annual inspection of fire doors to be completed annually. A new form for the "annual inspection of swinging fire door assemblies" is being created to ensure that all issues on report are not overlooked and are addressed promptly Regional Director of Maintenance to educate the Director of Maintenance or this new form. Annual Fire Door Inspection Report is to be filed in Maintenance log by Maintenance Director designee. Director of Maintenance or Designee to ensure annual inspection of fire doors. Upon completion of inspection, Directo Maintenance or Designee to give Annu Fire Door Inspection report to Administrator or Designee to ensure all issues have been addressed and that doors are functioning properly. Annual Fire Door Inspection Report to be reviewed by administrator at quarterly	er e y. n stor o r of al	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING_			03/	/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	тү	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		PLAZA DRIVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 211	inspection of swinging they could not provide they could not provide The Licensed Nursing informed of the finding Exit Conference on 3/NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3 NFPA 80: Standard for other opening protect NFPA 101 2012 edition of Door Opening protect NFPA 101 2012 edition of Door Opening Protect NFPA 101-2012 edition Maintenance of Mean Egress Doors CFR(s): NFPA 101 Egress Doors Doors in a required mequipped with a latch use of a tool or key from the standard of the following one of the following one of the following one locking device each door and provision rapid removal of occur locks; keying of all local times; or other suct to the staff at all times 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2	g fire door assemblies and g fire door assemblies and g fire door assemblies and g any further information. g Home Administrator was g at the Life Safety Code (29/23.) 1.2(e) or fire doors assemblies and gives an Life Safety Code 7.2.1.15 penings. 7.2.1.15.1* to on Life Safety Code 19.7.3 and of Egress 19.7.3.1 peans of egress shall not be or a lock that requires the form the egress side unless wing special locking R SECURITY THREAT g arrangements for the goft the patient are used, the shall be permitted on gons shall be made for the pants by: remote control of the patient means available means available		2211	QAPI meeting directly following inspect for 12 months.	ion	4/21/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315320	B. WING _			03/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	safety needs of the Clinical or Security I being met. In additional period of the electrical locks that a upon loss of power of protected by a supersystem and the lock complete smoke deficition complete smoke deficition of the electron system and detection system doors upon activation 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2. DELAYED-EGRESS ARRANGEMENTS Approved, listed delinstalled in accordance permitted on door as ordinary hazard conthroughout by an apfire detection system automatic sprinkler statement of the electron system and the electron system automatic sprinkler statement of the electron system automatic sprinkler stat	ing arrangements for the patient are used, all of the Locking requirements are on, the locks must be fail safely so as to release to the device; the building is rvised automatic sprinkler ed space is protected by a tection system (or is d at an attended location ace); and both the sprinkler ms are arranged to unlock the on. 2.5.2, TIA 12-4 B LOCKING ayed-egress locking systems nee with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be assemblies serving low and tents in buildings protected approved, supervised automatic in or an approved, supervised system. 4 LLED EGRESS LOCKING Egress Door assemblies nee with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be 4 EXIT ACCESS LOCKING access door locking in in in.1.6.3 shall be permitted on ouildings protected throughout pervised automatic fire d an approved, supervised	K 2			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315320	B. WING		0	3/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		
				4 PLAZA DRIVE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT HOLIDAY	СІТҮ		TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	by: Based on interview review on 3/29/23, it Maintenance Director Operations Director that the facility failed means of egress read obstructions or impeted the case of fire or of accordance with the 2012 Edition, Section and 19.2.2.2.6 This deficient practices of exterior egreas follows: On 3/29/23 at 09:50 presence of the MD testing of the fire ala operation of the facinactivation of the fire doors did not relevant three (3) doors Applewood wing idea of 426 Applewood 20 hall 2 door # 29 Applewood 40 hall 2 door # 31 The three (3) doors emergency door relevant accordance with the second accordance with	Altris not met as evidenced An observation, and record In the presence of the In the presence of th	K 22	1) On 03/30/2023 ADT ar Technologies came and reprelays on all of the affected Applewood thereby enablin electrical locks to release usengagement. The means of readily accessible and free obstructions and/or impedir for full instant use in case of emergencies. 2) In services were conducted of the emergencies. 2) In services were conducted of the emergencies were aware of the emergencies are that activated the edoors in 15 seconds. All residents on Applewood potential to be affected. All egress doors throughout were tested for functionality upon fire alarm engagement Regional Director of Maintenance/Designee to the doors on Applewood weekly and monthly thereafter faciliensure the electrical locks of fire alarm engagement. Results of monthly tests will Director of Maintenance or monthly QAPI meeting for 3 reviewed by Administrator of determine compliance.	colaced the doors on a gall of the upon fire alarm of egress is of all ments to allow of fire or other ucted on a nsure that they acy door egress set of all the door egress set of all the door egress set of all exit y of release and enance to est all exit y for 3 months lity wide to release upon all be brought by Designee to 3 months to be	
	Applewood 30 hall 2 door # 29 Applewood 40 hall 2 door # 31 The three (3) doors emergency door releactivated the door w	20 zone left door # 30 right were provided with an ease indicating when		fire alarm engagement. Results of monthly tests wil Director of Maintenance or monthly QAPI meeting for 3 reviewed by Administrator of	ll be brought by Designee to 3 months to be	

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315320	B. WING	·····	03/	30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITY	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	hired Regional Plant indicated that they differ alarm system and of the fire doors to so system was activated hired. The three (3) most recompleted by the fire 2/27/23, and 1/29/23 indicate when a fire any fire doors were to the control of the most inspection and testin vendor dated 6/30/20 control & functions to type that door control visual, functional and confirmed all door confirmed all door confirmed all door confirmed that the newly hired Licer who confirmed that the system of the Application of the confirmed that the system of the Application of the confirmed that the system of the Application of the Appli	in 15-seconds. Intenance Director and newly Operations Director both id not conduct a test of the did did not check the operation are if they opened when the did at this time since they were descent fire drills that were adrill vendor dated: 3/27/23, at The documents did not drill was conducted and that ested for proper operation. Incent fire alarm system ag form from the facility 2, included under "auxiliary ests and inspections" device of a pass. The document ontrol/release features are comments were provided. In a policy statement for "exits" a included that "it is the ersonnel to keep exit-ways fort such violation to his or visor."	K 22	22		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _			03/	30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	тү	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222	the Part-time (PT) LP were aware of the "er activated the egress son on 3/29/23 at 11:15 At the Assistant Director confirmed that they w "emergency door rele egress set of doors in On 3/29/23 at 11:20 At the Certified Nursing that they were aware release" that activated 15-seconds. An interview was condirector and Regional and both stated that the was called and notified responded immediated.	AM, the surveyor interviewed N who confirmed that they mergency door release" that set of doors in 15-seconds. AM, the surveyor interviewed of Nursing (ADON) who ere aware of the ase" that activated the 15-seconds. AM, the surveyor interviewed Aide (CNA) who confirmed of the "emergency door d the egress set of doors in ducted with the Maintenance I Plant Operations Director, the facility fire door vendor and of the findings and the ly to identify the issue.	K 2	222			
K 291 SS=D	NFPA 101, 2012 Editi 19.2.2.2.5.2 and 19.2 NFPA 101:2012 Edition Emergency Lighting CFR(s): NFPA 101 Emergency Lighting	on, Section - 19.2.2.2.5.1, .2.2.6. on, Section - 7.2.1.6.1.1(3)C	K2	291			4/17/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _		03.	/30/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	тү		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 291	18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio in the presence of the Director (RPOD) and it was determined that a battery back-up emelectric fire pump transthe building's electricate generator, in accordation 19.2.9.1 7.9.1 (genewas identified for 1 of evidenced by the following provided with any emelectrical room. The generator of the RPO fire pump transfer swith electrical room. The generator of the observations of the observations of the observations.	ally in accordance with 7.9. is not met as evidenced n and interview on 3/29/23, Regional Plant Operations Maintenance Director (MD), t the facility failed to provide ergency light above the ergency lighting. AM, the surveyor in the D and MD, observed one ergency lighting. oth confirmed the findings ervation. g Home Administrator was gs at the Life Safety Code	K 2	On 04/05/2023 battery back-up emergency lights were installed in t sprinkler rooms above the electric fi pump transfer switch. All residents had the potential to be affected. Audit conducted on any transfer sw building for emergency lighting requirement. Regional Director of Maintenance educated Director of Maintenance requirement of emergency lighting a transfer switch. Director of Maintenance/designee to check for functioning of battery back-up emer lights weekly for 4 weeks and then monthly thereafter for two months. Director of Maintenance/designee to report findings of audits to Administ monthly QAPI meeting for 3 months determine compliance.	tch in n bove proper gency ator at		
	Exit Signage CFR(s): NFPA 101 Exit Signage 2012 EXISTING	2.0.1, 7.0	K 2	293		4/21/23	
	Exit and directional si	gns are displayed in with continuous illumination					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULT A. BUILDIR		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _			03/30/2023	
NAME OF PROV	VIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO			
				4 PLAZA DRIVE			
COMPLETE	CARE AT HOLIDAY C	ITY		TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
all (I we tree to be in a tree to be in a tree tree tree tree tree tree tree tr	9.2.10.1 Indicate N/A in one- rith less than 30 occ ravel is obvious.) This REQUIREMEN' Ty: Based on observation The presence of the Ind Regional Plant One The facility failed to point The f	story existing occupancies supants where the line of exit T is not met as evidenced on and interview on 3/28/23, the Maintenance Director (MD) Diperations Director (RPOD), provide exit signs showing the every location where the reach the nearest exit was reduce with NFPA 101, 2012 and 10, 19.2.10.1, 7.10.1.2, the deficient practice was exit signs observed and was owing: AM, the surveyor in the intenance Director and eations Director observed that for was not provided with the intenance Director observed that for was not provided with the intenance Director observed that for was not provided with the intenance Director observed that for was not provided with the intenance Director observed that for was not provided with the intenance exit sign on either ors. The long exit/egress to lobby/green house exit was exit sign and until you so of the way to the lobby exit, there the exit was located. Iffied by the Maintenance and Plant Operations Director derivations. If Home Administrator was the life Safety Code	K 2	On 04/11/2023 three new exinstalled. They are located or of the set of smoke doors by Jefferson/Washington unit as long exit/egress corridor lead lobby/greenhouse exit. The show the direction of travel to nearest exit. All residents have the potent affected by this deficient pray Facility wide audit was conditioned ensure appropriate exit signation required locations. Regional Director of Mainterneducate Director of Maintenance/Designee on elocation requirements. Direct Maintenance/designee to conduits for 1 month then mon months to ensure all signage locations and illuminated. Results of audits to be review Administrator or Designee of QAPI meeting for 3 months to compliance.	on either side of the of the of well as the ding to the exit signs o reach the tial to be ctice. ucted to age is located mance to xit signage tor of induct weekly thly for 2 e in proper wed by n monthly		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315320	B. WING		03/	/30/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED (ENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 293	Continued From page	9	K 29	93				
	NFPA 101, 2012 Editi 19.2.10.1, 7.10.1.2, 7 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)							
K 345 SS=F	Fire Alarm System - 1 CFR(s): NFPA 101	esting and Maintenance	K 34	15		4/21/23		
	A fire alarm system is accordance with an a with the requirements Electric Code, and NI and Signaling Code. I acceptance, maintena available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFP/This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review on 3/28/23, in Maintenance Director (Derations Director (Densure a). smoke det completed of the facil accordance with NFP 14.4.5.3.2. and .b) to alarm system & testin NFPA 70 & 72. The deficient practice inspection reports and following: On 3/28/23 at 11:10 A related fire alarm doc MD from the fire alarm sensitivity test was personal and the sens	A 70, NFPA 72 is not met as evidenced n, interview, and document		Annual smoke detection sensitivit and fire alarm system and testing inspection was completed on 06/3 On page 2 of the annual inspectio test report all smoke detectors are to pass annual test. All smoke detectors were audited ensure compliance. Inspections will continue to occur annually. Next inspection due to b completed by June 30, 2023. Reg Director of Maintenance to educat Director of Maintenance or Desigr ensure copy of Annual Fire Alarm Testing Inspection report is filed in Maintenance log. Director of Maintenance/designee will condumonthly audit for 3 months to ensure proper paperwork reports are filed Maintenance log.	and and a shown to to to and te to and and and and and and and and are to are t			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _			03/	30/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	тү		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 345	and 6/30/22 (Companies of the second companies of the	any Name #2 redacted). The stot indicate any information moke detector for ducted with the MD and ent review who both ot sure if the required facility smoke detectors MD contacted the facility ee if sensitivity report was of the documentation was standard document review deal all fire alarm the fire alarm vendor. The redated 12/15/21 and ed on a semi-annual basis. 28/23 indicated the last cotted almost 9-months ago. In utilizes sealed lead acid and requires the on as per NFPA 70 & 72. Inducted with the MD during the stated that he was alarm inspection was only utilized as a the Life Safety Code.	КЗ	445	Administrator or Designee to review results of audits of Annual Fire Alarm a Testing Annual Inspection report in Maintenance log during monthly QAPI meeting for 3 months to determine compliance.	nd		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING			03/	30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PLAZA DRIVE OMS RIVER, NJ 08757	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353 K 353 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Management of the NFPA 25, Standard Testing, and Maintain Protection Systems. For maintenance, inspect maintained in a secur available. a) Date sprinkler system support of the NFPA 25, Standard Testing, and Maintain Protection Systems. For maintenance, inspect maintained in a secur available. a) Date sprinkler system support of the NFPA 25, System System. Provide in REMARKS any non-required or property fine REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview and 3/28/23, in the preserd Director (MD) and Report of (RPOD), it was facility failed to a.) and property fire hydrants ensure that their auto inspected/tested at the Association (NFPA) 2	aintenance and Testing aintenance and Testing and standpipe systems are d maintained in accordance and for the Inspection, ing of Water-based Fire Records of system design, ion and testing are re location and readily stem last checked Stem test Oply source Stinformation on coverage for partial automatic sprinkler d NFPA 25 is not met as evidenced and record review on ance of the Maintenance gional Plant Operations as determined that the as per NFPA 25 and b). to matic sprinkler system was a required 5-year interval in National Fire Protection 5. This deficient practice		353 353	Electronic Security Solutions has beer contracted to perform the annual inspection private property fire hydrant well as to perform the 5 year automatic sprinkler system test/inspection. All residents have the potential to be affected. All fire hydrants on private property assessed for inspection compliance.	ı as	4/28/23
	surveyor reviewed all	e following: imately 11:30 AM, the related documentation from lor. The reports did not			Regional Director of Maintenance in serviced Director of Maintenance on th importance of performing the annual te on 2 of 2 private property fire hydrants well as then need to perform the	st	

1 1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315320	B. WING _			03/	30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	тү	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		PLAZA DRIVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	private fire hydrants or required by NFPA 25. The MD and RPOD be fire hydrant inspection performed, and no fur provided. During document reviall fire sprinkler inspections did not incobservation of the fire was completed. The MD and RPOD be unsure if the inspection provide any further sprinkler vendor indice. NFPA 25 requires an sprinkler system pipin needs to be conducted presence of foreign or cause obstructions to.	oth indicated that the annual requirement was not ther documentation was ew, the surveyor reviewed ction reports dated: 1/31/22, 28/22, and 1/30/23. The dicate the fifth-year internal exprinkler pipe investigation of the stated that they were on was completed and could er information from the fire ating so. internal inspection of the fire g every five years; this d to inspect for the reganic material that can pipe and sprinklers. g Home Administrator was at the Life Safety Code exit	K	353	inspection/test on the automatic sprinkl system every 5 years. Director of Maintenance to audit annual inspection report of 2 of 2 fire hydrants well as report five year test/inspection of automatic sprinkler system monthly for months to ensure appropriate documentation is logged in Maintenance log for compliance. Director of Maintenance or Designee to bring reports from annual test of 2 of 2 private property fire hydrants as well as year automatic sprinkler system test/inspection and audit results to monthly QAPI meeting x3 months for Administrator or Designee to check for compliance.	I as on 3	
K 363 SS=F	NFPA 25		K3	363			4/21/23

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315320	B. WING			03/	30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT HOLIDAY C	ITY	•	4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PLAZA DRIVE OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	required enclosures hazardous areas res and are made of 1 3/ wood or other materi at least 20 minutes. I smoke compartments the passage of smok to rooms containing finaterials have positil latches are prohibited requirements do not do not contain flamm Clearance between to covering is not exceed complying with 7.2.1. with a device capable when a force of 5 lbf impediment to the clot devices that release pulled are permitted. of unlimited height armeeting 19.3.6.3.6 a shall be labeled and materials in compliar smoke compartment window assemblies a sprinklered compartment window assemblies as sprinklered compartment restrictions in area of frames in window assembles as sprinklered compartment window assemblies as sprinklered compartm	ridor openings in other than of vertical openings, exits, or ist the passage of smoke 4 inch solid-bonded core al capable of resisting fire for Doors in fully sprinklered is are only required to resist in e. Corridor doors and doors flammable or combustible in vertical by CMS regulation. These apply to auxiliary spaces that is able or combustible material. For inching the door and floor in eding 1 inch. Powered doors in applied. There is no posing of the doors. Hold open when the door is pushed or Nonrated protective plates in the permitted. Dutch doors in the permitted. Door frames in the permitted. Door frames in the sprinklered. Fixed fire are allowed per 8.3. In the inents there are no	K	363			
		on and interview on 3/29/23,			1) Applewood doors #13, 23,30,41 –		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315320	B. WING _			03/	30/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				4	PLAZA DRIVE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	TY		Т	OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	and Regional Plant O it was determined that that corridor doors we passage of smoke in requirements of NFPA Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6 This deficient practice closed completely to p smoke products and t occupants in place wa resident room doors of evidenced by the follo During the building to to 2:00 PM, the surve MD and RPOD toured the following: Resident Room doors Applewood wing: #13 door did not latch #23 door did not latch #23 door did not latch #41 door did not latch #45 door stuck into fra Washington wing: #12 top of door warpe #15	e Maintenance Director (MD) perations Director (RPOD), t the facility failed to ensure ere able to resist the accordance with the A 101, 2012 LSC Edition, B.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. The of not ensuring room doors properly confine fire and to properly defend as identified in 16 of 38 abserved and was abwing: The or of the facility and observed The facility and observed The or of the defend and and loose hardware The or of the defendance of the defendan	K	3363	were repaired to latch properly. #45 repaired to not stick to frame. Washing doors #12, 15 were repaired. #16 loose hardware repaired. #18, 19, 24 were repaired to latch properly. Jefferson do #26, 32-adaptive chair and wheelchair were removed. #36 was repaired. #43 was repaired to not stick to frame and t latch properly.2) All resident room door to be inspected to ensure that all reside rooms close completely to properly confine fire and smoke products and to properly defend occupants in place All residents have the potential to be affected. All resident room doors to be inspected ensure that all resident rooms latch properly. Director of Maintenance or Designee to inspect resident room doors weekly for four weeks and then monthly for two months to ensure that all resident room latch properly when being closed. Resu of this inspection should be brought by Director of Maintenance or Designee monthly to Administrator or Designee. Administrator or Designee to review au results during monthly QAPI meeting for months to ensure compliance.	ors osent I to	
	#19 door did not latch						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315320	B. WING _			03/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	тү		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA	
K 363	Continued From page	e 15	К 3	363		
K 522 SS=F	informed of the finding exit conference on 3/3 NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3 NFPA 101, 2012 LSC 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 a HVAC - Any Heating CFR(s): NFPA 101 HVAC - Any Heating device, or plant, is designed and materials cannot be ig safety feature to stop equipment if there is dignition failure. If fuel * is chimney or vent of takes air for combus * provides for a comboccupied area atmost 19.5.2.2 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	ent wheelchair ame ame and did not latch ations, the surveyor and RPOD, who both findings. g Home Administrator was gs at the Life Safety Code 29/23. 1.2(e) Edition, Section 19.3.6, and 19.3.6.5. Device Device ther than a central heating d installed so combustible gnited by device, and has a fuel and shut down excessive temperature or fired, the device also: onnected. stion from outside. ustion system separate from	KS	A cover plate was placed o wires in mechanical rooms		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 5 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315320	B. WING		03/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
K 522	and Regional Plant O it was determined that combustion air from to HVAC units. This def evidenced for 3 of 3 m following: 1). On 3/29/23 at 11:4 observed in the Applet that the back wall was air ventilation system indicated the system electric motors had ex be disconnected and observation. The doo not close freely as the taken from the occupi resident rooms to now system. 2). On 3/29/23 at 12:0 observed in the Wash room that the back was makeup air ventilation RPOD indicated the s as the electric motors seemed to be discont time of observation. T system was out of se observed in the Jeffer that the back wall was air ventilation system indicated the system electric motors had ex be disconnected and	perations Director (RPOD), to the facility failed to provide the outside to fuel fired icient practice was mechanical rooms by the see AM, the surveyor the wood unit mechanical room is provided with a make-up. The MD and RPOD was not in operation as the exposed wires and seemed to inoperable at the time of the to the mechanical door did in make-up air was being it to the HVAC. 18 PM, the surveyor ington unit mechanical all was provided with a maystem. The MD and exposed wires and in operation had exposed wires and incepted and inoperable at the line MD indicated the HVAC exposed wires and incepted and inoperable at the line MD indicated the HVAC exposed wires and incepted and inoperable at the line MD indicated the HVAC exposed wires and incepted and inoperable at the line MD indicated the HVAC exposed with a make-up in the surveyor is on unit mechanical room is provided with a make-up	K 52	Jefferson and Washington. A door cl was put on doors on mechanical roo Applewood and Jefferson to ensure close freely and no longer take air for the occupied exit/egress corridor to sair to the HVAC system. All residents have the potential to be affected. Facility wide audit conducted to ensure vented air from outside only. Regional Director of Maintenance to inservice Director of maintenance on requirement to ensure that all exposivires are covered and that mechanic doors should close freely and not take make up air from the occupied exit/ecorridor and resident rooms to supply to the HVAC system. Director of Maintenance or Designee to check for proper closure of mechanical room of on all unit for 4 weeks and then mon thereafter for 2 months. Director of Maintenance or Designee report findings of audit to Administrat Designee at monthly QAPI meeting for months to determine compliance.	ms in doors om supply ure the ed cal se up gress y air or doors thly

STATEMENT OF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315320	B. WING _			03/	30/2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	тү		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PLAZA DRIVE OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 712 SS=F	taken from the occuping resident rooms to now system. An interview was concepted to the three (3) mechanical agreed 2 of 3 rooms with slowly were taking air occupied area. The Licensed Nursing informed of the finding conference on 3/29/25 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101 Life Safety 19.5.2.2 (1) (c) they simulated to provide for combustible system froccupied area. Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills Fire drills include the signal and simulation conditions. Fire drills aunexpected times uncleast quarterly on each with procedures and in established routine. No between 9:00 PM and the signal and simulation conditions. The signal and simulation conditions and include the signal and simulation conditions. Fire drills aunexpected times uncleast quarterly on each with procedures and in established routine. No between 9:00 PM and the signal and simulation conditions.	e make-up air was being ed exit/egress corridor and v supply air to the HVAC ducted with the MD and ed that they were unsure if the make-up air systems in cal rooms observed and when the doors were closed from the atmosphere of the Home Administrator was gs at the LSC exit 3. Code 2012 edition hall be designed and recomplete separation of the form the atmosphere of the form the atmosphere of the form the standard and recomplete separation of the form the atmosphere of the form the standard and for emergency fire form the standard are varying conditions, at h shift. The staff is familiar is aware that drills are part of Where drills are conducted		712			4/21/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315320	B. WING _			03/	/30/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	TV		4 F	PLAZA DRIVE		
COMPLE	E CARE AT HOLIDAT CI			TC	DMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 712	Continued From page	· 18	K 7	12			
K / 12	19.7.1.4 through 19.7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a 3/28/23, in the preser Director (MD) and Re Director (RPOD), it we facility failed to conductivation types and semergency fire condit NFPA 101, 2012 Editi 19.7.1.7. This deficie 10 of 12 fire drills and following: A review of the facility method for the simular conditions were not we for 10 of 12 fire drills. date; type of alarm trapage; specific location drill; and how do staff location? The reports 3/25/22 smoke, laund 4/15/22 smoke, and fix Washington unit wher 5/23/22 smoke, rehable 6/22/22 smoke, rehable 8/21/22 smoke, Jeffer 10/19/22 smoke, dieta 12/13/22 smoke, dieta 12/13/22 smoke, Was 1/29/23 electrical fire, area of room?	is not met as evidenced and document review on once of the Maintenance gional Plant Operations as determined that the ct fire drills with varying imulation of specific ions in accordance with on, Section 19.7.1.4 through not practice was identified for was evidenced by the after drill reports revealed tion of emergency fire aried and specific to location. The drills should include ansmission: pull, smoke or an, what was the topic of the respond with no specific identified the following: ary, page arme due to electrical fire, e? and page, where? It, pefferson unit, from		12	Regional Maintenance Director in serviced Crocker fire safety director on 04/05/2023 on noted deficient drills on 3/25/22, 4/15/22, 5/23/22, 6/22/22, 8/21/22, 9/25/22, 10/19/22, 11/28/22, 12/13/22, 1/29/23, 2/27/23, 3/27/23 on importance of conducting fire drills with expected and unexpected times, at lead quarterly on each shift, varying activatives and simulation of specific emergency fire conditions and specific locations. All residents have the potential to be affected. Audit conducted on all fire drills to ensucompliance. Maintenance Director or Designee to a future drills to ensure fire drills are held expected and unexpected times, at lead quarterly on each shift, with varying activation types and simulation of specimergency fire conditions and specific locations. Fire drill audits will be done monthly for 3 months by Director of Maintenance/designee to ensure compliance. Director of Maintenance or designee to report findings of fire drill audits to Administrator or Designee at monthly QAPI meeting for 3 months to determine compliance.	the at st on ure udit at st ific	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC AND PLAN OF CORREC		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315320	B. WING _			03/	30/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER		тү		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PLAZA DRIVE OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) BY TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
Where 3/27/2 42, part 43, part 43, part 44, part 44, part 45, part	erview was con- mentation review med the findings led the transmis- imulation of eme- entified, varied, fire drills docum on, 5 of 12 alarm arm pull stations e detectors were icensed Nursing ned of the finding onference on 3/2 (8.39-31.2(e) (101 Life Safety ical Systems - N (s): NFPA 101 ical Systems - N (tal-grade recept ons and where of hesia is administ lation, replaceme g is performed a mented performa as hospital-grad d at intervals not on monitors (LIN als of less than of ting the LIM test activates both v	ducted with the MD after y, where he stated and s that current fire drills sion of a fire alarm signal ergency fire conditions were and specific to areas for 10 ented on the forms. In a activations were page; no s were activated and no e activated. y Home Administrator was g's at the Life Safety Code		914			4/28/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315320	B. WING _			03/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FE CARE AT HOLIDAY CI	тү		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 914	equal to 12 months. L 6.3.3.3.2 after any repelectric distribution symaintained of require repairs or modification area tested, and resu 6.3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation documentation review presence of the facilit (MD) and Regional P (RPOD), it was detent to functionally test elements rooms annually and blade tension in a This deficient practice resident rooms observed on 3/29/23 from appr PM, the surveyor, ME resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms where and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms where and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms where and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were and required an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were an annual following resident rooms were receptacles that were an	ned at intervals less than or all circuits are tested per pair or renovation to the vistem. Records are different tests and associated instance of tests are tests are tests and associated instance of tests are tests and associated instance of tests are tests and associated provided with electrical inspection in the instance of tests are tests and associated per tests are tests and associated inspection in the instance of tests and associated inspection in the instance of tests are tests and associated inspection in the instance of tests are tested per tests are te	К9	All electrical receptacles in Appresident's room #'s 12,14, 22, 336,37 were tested for grounding and blade tension. Jefferson room 11,12,13,14,16,17,18,19,26,274,35,36 were tested for same. Washington room #'s 11,17,18,19,31,33,37,38 were same. All residents with less than hose electrical receptors in their room the potential to be affected. Receptacles in all resident room tested by Maintenance director to ensure compliance. Regional Director of Maintenance serviced Director of Maintenance importance of annual testing of receptacles in residents' rooms less than hospital grade. Direct Maintenance or Designee to at electrical receptacles with less hospital grade electrical recept for 4 weeks and then monthly form the and then annually there ensure all required testing is be performed timely.	a1, 33, g, polarity own #'s ,28,29,33,3 tested for spital grade ms have ms were r/designee ince in ce on the f electrical sthat are tor of udit all than ors weekly for 2 eafter to eing	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315320	B. WING			03/	30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PLAZA DRIVE OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 914	The MD and RPOD ir not have any electricatime. The Licensed Nursing	ndicated that the facility did al testing log on-site at this g Home Administrator was gs at the Life Safety Code	K	914	report findings to Administrator or Designee at quarterly QAPI meetings x meetings to determine compliance.	4 4	
K 918 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101	Essential Electric Syste	K	918			4/21/23
	Maintenance and Tes The generator or othe and associated equip service within 10 seco criterion is not met du process shall be prov capability for the life is Maintenance and test transfer switches are with NFPA 110. Generator sets are in under load 30 minute day intervals, and exe months for 4 continuo under load conditions simulated cold start a transfer of all EES loa competent personnel stored energy power is accordance with NFP circuit breakers are in program for periodica components is establi	er alternate power source ment is capable of supplying onds. If the 10-second ring the monthly test, a ided to annually confirm this safety and critical branches. Sing of the generator and performed in accordance espected weekly, exercised as 12 times a year in 20-40 ercised once every 36 sus hours. Scheduled test include a complete and automatic or manual ads, and are conducted by Maintenance and testing of sources (Type 3 EES) are in A 111. Main and feeder spected annually, and a lly exercising the					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315320	B. WING		03/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT HOLIDAY C	тү	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I PLAZA DRIVE FOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
K 918	maintenance and tes readily available. EES circuits are marked, r separate from norma the possibility of dam source is a design coinstallations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NI 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility documents on the Regional Plant O and Maintenance Directory determined that the fatime needed by their to the building was we time frame, in accordemergency electrical deficient practice was generator logs provide evidence was as followed to the building within Maintenance Directory determined that the generator records for months, did not reveat that the generator work to the building within Maintenance Directory denerator testing, but provided document we monthly load testing frequired transfer time. An interview was con RPOD, during document was currently the transfer time.	ting are maintained and Selectrical panels and leadily identifiable, and I power circuits. Minimizing age of the emergency power insideration for new FPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 0) Fis not met as evidenced Ins, interview, and review of 3/28/23, in the presence of perations Director (RPOD) ector (MD), it was acility failed to certify the generator to transfer power ithin the required 10-second ance with NFPA 99 for generator systems. This is identified for 1 of 1 led by the MD and the ows: AM, a review of the of the previous twelve (12) all documented certification and distart and transfer power ten seconds. Currently, the rewas performing weekly and did not indicate on the other he was conducting the that would include the	K 918	Generator log was updated to show to the generator will start to transfer power the building within 10 seconds during monthly load testing. All residents have the potential to be affected. All generator logs were audited by maintenance director to ensure appropriate documented transfer time generator logs Regional Director of Maintenance in serviced Director of Maintenance that monthly generator load testing must so that the generator will start to transfer power to the building within 10 second Director of Maintenance or Designeer audit documention in updated log that generator will start to transfer power to building within 10 seconds during more load testing monthly for 3 months. Director of Maintenance or Designeer report finding of audits to administrator monthly QAPI meetings for 3 months ensure compliance.	er to s on all how ds. to the o the hthly

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315320	B. WING _			03/30/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	тү	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 4 PLAZA DRIVE TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION EACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	current document ner required a separate of monthly load testing a The Licensed Nursing informed of the findin exit conference on 3/ NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 3 NFPA 99 NFPA 110, 2010 Editi 5.6.5.6.1. NFPA 101 Life Safety	eded to be updated and column for identifying and transfer times. g Home Administrator was gs at the Life Safety Code 29/23.	KS	918		

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF RE	EVISIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			
315320 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y	5/12/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLETE CARE AT HOLIDAY	CITY	4 PLAZA DRIVE		
		TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 1	01	Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	
LSC	K0211		04/21/2023	LSC	K0222		04/21/2023	LSC	K0291		04/17/2023	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 1	01	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	
LSC	K0293		04/21/2023	LSC K0345			04/21/2023	LSC	K0353		04/28/2023	
							0 11				0 "	
ID Prefix	etix 		Correction	ID Prefix ———			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #		01	Completed	mpleted Reg. #			Completed	
LSC	K0363		04/21/2023	LSC K0522			04/21/2023	LSC	LSC K0712		04/21/2023	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
ID I ICIIX	 NFPA 101		Correction	NFPA 101		01	- Correction	ID I ICIIX			Correction	
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		O 1	Completed	Reg.#			Completed	
LSC	K0914		04/28/2023	LSC	LSC K0918		04/21/2023	LSC				
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	ted Reg. #			Completed	
LSC				LSC			-	LSC				
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY [INITIALS]			DATE SIGNATUR		SIGNATURE OF SI	OF SURVEYOR			DATE			
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED (INITIALS)				DATE		TITLE				DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 3/30/2023				CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?						YES	в 🗆 но	